Net loss   (1,101,304)   (645,777)
Accretions of convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value   –   (170,585)

Net loss attributable to Zhihu Inc.’s shareholders   (1,101,304)   (816,362)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Foreign currency translation adjustments   160,977   (102,156)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss)   160,977   (102,156)

Total comprehensive loss   (940,327)   (747,933)

Accretions of convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value   –   (170,585)

Comprehensive loss attributable to Zhihu Inc.’s shareholders   (940,327)   (918,518)

7

Revenues

Our total revenues were RMB1.6 billion for the six months ended June 30, 2022, representing a growth of 41.4% from RMB1.1 billion in the same period
of 2021. The increase was primarily driven by the expansion of our user base and increase of our average revenue per MAU. The following table sets forth
a breakdown of our revenues by business line in absolute amounts and as percentages of our total revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and
2021, respectively:

  For the six months ended June 30,
  2022   2021
  RMB   %   RMB   %
  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
  (in thousands, except percentages)
Revenues

Advertising   454,914   28.8   462,002   41.4
Paid membership   492,838   31.2   281,444   25.2
Content-commerce solutions   467,241   29.6   328,276   29.4
Vocational training(1)   85,671   5.4   9,635   0.9
Others(1)   78,579   5.0   35,281   3.1

Total   1,579,243   100.0   1,116,638   100.0

Note:

(1) As we commenced to report revenue from vocational training business separately, revenue from vocational training and others for the six months

ended June 30, 2021 have been retrospectively re-classified for purposes of presenting in this report.

Advertising revenue was RMB454.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022, compared with RMB462.0 million in the same period of 2021. The
decrease primarily reflected the headwinds faced by the general online advertising industry in China due to, among other things, the general economic
conditions and the COVID-19 pandemic situation in the first half of 2022. We are continuing to improve the effectiveness of online advertising based on